## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
, Inc.		07/22/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
nains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
nainrenewals, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
ebsite, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
domain-names, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
mains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
ountdomains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
s Creation, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
sontheweb, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
ssdomains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
ains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
nains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
domains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
ndomains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
omainnames, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
domains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
		07/22/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
edomains, LLC		07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
edomains, LLC		07/22/2011	•

REEL: 004590 FRAME: 0583

Chocolatecovereddomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Claimeddomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Cocosislandsdomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Columbiadomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Decentdomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Department-of-domains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Deutchdomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Diggitydot, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Discountdomainservices, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domain Pro, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Domain.com, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domain-A-Go-Go, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domainbulkregistration, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domainbusinessnames, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domaincamping, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domainducks, Inc.	07/22/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Domainhostingweb, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domaininternetname, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domainnamebidder, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Domainnamelookup, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Dotregistrar, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
DSTR Acquisition PA I, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA
Enameco, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Hostlane, Inc. 07/22/2011 CORPORATION		
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004590 FRAME: 0584

Mydomain, Inc.	07/22/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Niuedomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Privacypost, Inc.	07/22/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Register Names, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Registrarads, Inc.	07/22/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Samoandomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Signature Domains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Tuvaludomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Unitedkingdomdomains, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WASHINGTON
Universal Registration Services, Inc.	07/22/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON
Zone Edit, LLC	07/22/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ableco Finance LLC, as collateral agent	
Street Address:	299 Park Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10171	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3474065	WE DOT WHAT YOU WANT
Registration Number:	2635512	ZONEEDIT
Registration Number:	2477718	NAMESDIRECT
Registration Number:	2518330	NAMEZERO
Registration Number:	2660150	NAMEZERO. COM
Registration Number:	3815066	DOTSTER CONNECT
Registration Number:	2797589	HOSTLANE
Registration Number:	2394901	FORTUNECITY
Registration Number:	3248855	PIMPEDEMAIL
Registration Number:	2569001	HOTGAMES
	<b>⊣</b>	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004590 FRAME: 0585** 

Registration Number:	3489250	INTERNET FOR THE REST OF US
Registration Number:	3530097	EMAILBRAIN
Registration Number:	3365230	DOTSTER DESIGN STUDIO
Registration Number:	3323243	MYPR
Registration Number:	3477201	MY INTERNET
Registration Number:	3248870	MYINTERNET
Registration Number:	3399028	MYINTERNET
Registration Number:	3653415	MYDOMAIN
Registration Number:	2515280	000DOMAINS
Serial Number:	78042373	ALLDOMAINS
Registration Number:	2924042	D-GEAR
Registration Number:	2600157	DOMAIN BANK
Registration Number:	2238699	DOMAIN BANK
Registration Number:	2552711	DOMAINCOLLECTION
Registration Number:	2478239	DOTREGISTRAR
Registration Number:	3375289	DOTSTER
Registration Number:	2504622	DOTSTER
Registration Number:	3816429	DIDOMAIN.COM IT ALL STARTS WITH A GREAT DOMAIN!
Registration Number:	3859704	D DOMINIO.COM ¡TODO EMPIEZA CON UN EXCELENTE DOMINIO!

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-756-2552

Email: marisa.davidson@srz.com

Correspondent Name: M. Davidson c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-0992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marisa Davidson (014951-0992)
Signature:	/kc for md/
Date:	07/26/2011

Total Attachments: 9

source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page1.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page6.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page7.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page8.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement for Dotster, Inc. and others#page9.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made this 22nd day of July, 2011, among Grantors listed on the signature page hereof ("<u>Grantors</u>"), and Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Ableco</u>"), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Lender Group (together with its successors, and assigns, if any, in such capacity, "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Financing Agreement dated as of October 10, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all exhibits and schedules thereto, the "Financing Agreement"), by and among EIG Investors Corp., a Delaware corporation ("EIG"), The Endurance International Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower" or "Endurance"), each subsidiary of EIG listed as a "Guarantor" on the signature pages thereto or that executes a Joinder Agreement and becomes a guarantor thereunder (together with EIG, each a "Guarantor" and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Guarantors"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), Collateral Agent, and Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, as administrative agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, if any, in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), the Lender Group has made and continues to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Guarantors have executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 10, 2008 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Financing Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Grantors hereby grant to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, and other General Intangibles with respect to the foregoing;

DOC ID-16968842.2

- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantors against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License.

Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, the term "Trademark Collateral" shall not include any rights or interest in any contract, lease, permit, license, charter or license agreement covering real or personal property of Grantors if under the terms of such contact, lease, permit, license, charter or license agreement, or applicable law with respect thereto, the grant of a security interest or lien therein is prohibited as a matter of law or under the terms of such contract, lease, permit, license, charter or license agreement and such prohibition has not been waived or the consent of the other party to such contract, lease, permit, license, charter or license agreement has not been obtained (provided, that, (1) the foregoing exclusions shall in no way be construed (A) to apply to the extent that any described prohibition is unenforceable under Section 9-406, 9-407, 9-408, OR 9-409 of the Code or other applicable law, or (B) apply to the extent that any consent or waiver has been obtained that would permit the security interest of lien notwithstanding the prohibition and (2) the foregoing exclusions of shall in no way be construed to limit, impair, or otherwise affect the Lender Group's continuing security interests in and liens upon any rights or interests of Grantors in or to (x) monies due or to become due under any described contract, lease, permit, license, charter or license agreement (including any Accounts), or (y) any proceeds from the sale, license, lease, or other dispositions of any such contract, lease, permit, license, charter, license agreement, or Equity Interests).

- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, Borrower or any Guarantor, to Collateral Agent, the Lender Group, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving Grantors.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If Grantors shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Collateral Agent with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section 5, Grantors hereby authorize Collateral Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any such new trademark rights of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Collateral Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.

DOC ID-16968842.2

- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom such enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- CONSTRUCTION. Unless the context of this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document clearly requires otherwise, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural, the terms "includes" and "including" are not limiting, and the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." The words "hereof," "herein," "hereby," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document refer to this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be, as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Trademark Security Agreement or such other Loan Document, as the case may be. Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference in this Trademark Security Agreement or in any other Loan Document to any agreement, instrument, or document shall include all alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements, thereto and thereof, as applicable (subject to any restrictions on such alterations, amendments, changes, extensions, modifications, renewals, replacements, substitutions, joinders, and supplements set forth herein). Any reference herein or in any other Loan Document to the satisfaction or repayment in full of the Obligations shall mean the repayment in full in cash (or cash collateralization in accordance with the terms hereof) of all Obligations other than unasserted contingent indemnification Obligations. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns. Any requirement of a writing contained herein or in any other Loan Document shall be satisfied by the transmission of a Record and any Record so transmitted shall constitute a representation and warranty as to the accuracy and completeness of the information contained therein.

[signature page follows]

DOC ID-16968842.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

**GRANTORS:** 

DOTSTER, INC. 000DOMAINS, LLC 123DOMAINRENEWALS, LLC 1800-WEBSITE, LLC IST-FOR-DOMAIN-NAMES, LLC 24X7DOMAINS, LLC 995DISCOUNTDOMAINS, LLC ADDRESS CREATION, LLC ADDRESSONTHEWEB, LLC ALLACCESSDOMAINS, LLC ALLDOMAINS, LLC ALLINDOMAINS, LLC AUSTRIADOMAINS, LLC AUSTRIANDOMAINS, LLC BIDFORDOMAINNAMES, LLC CAPITALDOMAINS, LLC CAT, INC. CHINESEDOMAINS, LLC CHOCOLATECOVEREDDOMAINS, LLC CLAIMEDDOMAINS, LLC COCOSISLANDSDOMAINS, LLC COLUMBIADOMAINS, LLC DECENTDOMAINS, LLC DEPARTMENT-OF-DOMAINS, LLC DEUTCHDOMAINS, LLC DIGGITYDOT, LLC DISCOUNTDOMAINSERVICES, LLC DOMAIN PRO, LLC DOMAIN.COM, LLC

By:

Name: Hari Ravichandran Title: Chief Executive Officer

DOMAIN-A-GO-GO, LLC

Signature page to Trademark Security Agreement

DOMAINBULKREGISTRATION, LLC DOMAINBUSINESSNAMES, LLC DOMAINCAMPING, LLC DOMAINDUCKS, INC. DOMAINHOSTINGWEB, LLC DOMAININTERNETNAME, LLC DOMAINNAMEBIDDER, LLC DOMAINNAMELOOKUP, LLC DOTREGISTRAR, LLC DSTR ACQUISITION PAI, LLC ENAMECO, LLC HOSTLANE, INC. MYDOMAIN, INC. NIUEDOMAINS, LLC PRIVACYPOST, INC. REGISTER NAMES, LLC REGISTRARADS, INC. SAMOANDOMAINS, LLC SIGNATURE DOMAINS, LLC TUVALUDOMAINS, LLC UNITEDKINGDOMDOMAINS, LLC UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION SERVICES. INC. ZONE EDIT, LLC

Ву:

Name. Hari Ravichandran Title: Chief Executive Officer **COLLATERAL AGENT:** 

ABLECO FINANCE LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Title:

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

# REGISTERED AND PENDING TRADEMARKS

Country	Owner	Mark	Appl. No.	Reg, No.	App/Reg Date
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	WE DOT WHAT YOU WANT	78/947,081	3,474,065	8/8/2006; 7/22/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	ZONEEDIT	78/105,767	2,635,512	1/30/2002; 10/14/2002
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	NAMESDIRECT	76/027,824	2,477,718	4/17/2000; 8/14/2001
United States	CAT, INC.	NAMEZERO	75/806,100	2,518,330	9/22/1999; 12/11/2001
United States	CAT, INC.	NAMEZERO.COM	76/013,846	2,660,150	3/30/2000; 12/10/2002
United States	CAT, INC.	NAMEZERO.COM AND DESIGN	76/013,846	2,660,150	3/30/2000; 12/10/2002
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOTSTER CONNECT	77/489,347	3,815,066	6/3/2008; 7/6/2010
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	HOSTLANE	78/166,016	2,797,589	9/19/2002; 12/23/2003
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	FORTUNECITY	75/626,525	2,394,901	1/21/1999; 10/17/2000
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	PIMPEDEMAIL	77/017,416	3,248,855	10/10/2006; 6/5/2007
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	HOTGAMES	75/862,787	2,569,001	12/3/1999; 5/14/2002
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	INTERNET FOR THE REST OF US	77/017,433	3,489,250	10/10/2006; 8/19/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	EMAILBRAIN	77/317,840	3,530,097	10/31/2007;

DOC ID-16968842.2

Country	Owner	Mark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	App/Reg Date
					11/11/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOTSTER DESIGN STUDIO	77/167,816	3,365,230	4/27/2007; 1/8/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	MYPR	77/105,766	3,323,243	2/13/2007; 10/302007
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	MY INTERNET	77/017,424	3,477,201	10/10/2006; 7/29/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	MYINTERNET AND DESIGN	77/033,124	3,248,870	10/31/2006; 6/5/2007
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	MYINTERNET AND DESIGN	77/027,909	3,399,028	10/24/2006; 3/18/2008
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	MYDOMAIN AND DESIGN	77/489,757	3,653,415	6/3/2008; 7/14/2009
United States	DSTR ACQUSITION I, LLC	000DOMAINS	76/240,595	2,515,280	4/16/2001; 12/4/2001
United States	DSTR ACQUSITION II, LLC	ALLDOMAINS	78/042,373	Pending	1/9/2001
United States	DSTR ACQUSITION II, LLC	D-GEAR	78/042,370	2,924,042	1/9/2001; 2/1/2005
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOMAIN BANK	76/056,945	2,600,157	5/26/2000; 7/30/2002
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOMAIN BANK	75/428,169	2,238,699	2/3/1998; 4/13/1999
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOMAINCOLLECTION	78/017,291	2,552,711	7/18/2000; 3/26/2002
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOTREGISTRAR	78/017,110	2,478,239	7/17/2002; 8/14/2001
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOTSTER	77/172,198	3,375,289	5/3/2007; 1/29/2008

Country	Owner	Mark	Appl. No.	Reg. No.	App/Reg Date
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOTSTER AND DESIGN	76/213,036	2,504,622	2/21/2001; 11/6/2001
International	DOTSTER, INC. (WA CORPORATION)	DOTSTER AND DESIGN	IR-845411	IR-845411	10/18/2004; 10/18/2004
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	D DOMAIN.COM IT ALL STARTS WITH A GREAT DOMAIN! AND DESIGN	77/731,258	3,816,429	5/7/2009; 7/13/2010
United States	DOTSTER, INC.	DOMINIO.COM ;TODO EMPIEZA CON UN EXCELENTE DOMINIO! AND DESIGN	77/930,297	3,859,704	2/8/2010; 10/12/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004590 FRAME: 0596

**RECORDED: 07/26/2011**